

**SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK**

ILYA YUROV,

Plaintiff,

—*against*—

OTKRITIE HOLDING JSC,
VADIM BELYAEV and
RUBEN AGANBEGYAN,

Defendants.

Index No.: 656788/2016

Motion Seq.: 001

Part 53

Justice Ramos

**DEFENDANTS' REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN FURTHER
SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION TO DISMISS AND IN OPPOSITION TO
THE PLAINTIFF'S CROSS MOTION FOR ADDITIONAL SERVICE TIME,
ALTERNATIVE SERVICE, AND JURISDICTIONAL DISCOVERY**

STEPTOE & JOHNSON LLP
1114 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10036

May 31, 2017

Counsel for Defendants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
DISCUSSION	1
I. The Court Lacks General Jurisdiction Over the Defendants	1
A. Otkritie USA Is Not Otkritie Russia’s Alter Ego.....	1
1. The Standard for Piercing the Corporate Veil	1
2. Mr. Yurov’s Allegations of Domination And Control Are Insufficient	2
3. There Are No Allegations of Otkritie Russia Using the Corporate Form to Harm or Defraud Mr. Yurov	4
B. Otkritie Russia Did Not Consent to Jurisdiction.....	4
II. The Court Lacks Specific Jurisdiction Over the Defendants	5
A. The Defendants Did Not Transact Business in New York For Purposes of CPLR 302(a)(1)	5
B. The Defendants Did Not Commit a Tortious Act in New York For Purposes of CPLR 301(a)(2)	7
III. The Defendants Were Not Properly Served.....	8
A. Otkritie Russia Was Not Properly Served Under CPLR 311(a)(1)	8
B. Mr. Yurov Did Not Properly Serve the Individual Defendants Under CPLR 308(2)	9
IV. The Court Should Not Authorize Additional Time for Service.....	9
V. The Court Should Not Direct Service By Alternate Means.....	10
VI. The Court Should Not Authorize Jurisdictional Discovery	10
VII. Even Assuming Proper Service and Jurisdiction, the Case Should Be Dismissed on <i>Forum Non Conveniens</i> Grounds	11
VIII. If the Court Reaches the Sufficiency of the Pleadings, It Should Dismiss All of Mr. Yurov’s Claims Except the Breach of Contract Claim	14
CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>125 West 22nd Street Holding, LLC v. Calabrese Assoc., Inc.</i> , No. 0602315/2007, 2008 WL 3832285 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Aug. 1, 2008)	20
<i>Aerotel, Ltd. v. Sprint Corp.</i> , 100 F. Supp. 2d 189 (S.D.N.Y. 2000).....	4
<i>Alpena Prototype Biorefinery, LLC v. DPI SPV, LLC</i> , 2016 WL 4701415 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Sept. 6, 2016).....	19
<i>Aramony v. United Way of Am.</i> , 949 F. Supp. 1080 (S.D.N.Y. 1996).....	19
<i>Blackwell v. Marina Assocs.</i> , No. CIV.A. 05-5418, 2006 WL 573793 (E.D. Pa. Mar. 9, 2006).....	5
<i>Bumpus v. New York City Transit Auth.</i> , 66 A.D.3d 26 (2d Dep't 2009)	13
<i>Columbus Realty Inv. Corp. v. Weng-Heng Tsiang</i> , 226 A.D.2d 259 (1st Dep't 1996)	12
<i>Corbo v. Stephens</i> , 272 A.D.2d 502 (2d Dep't 2000)	14
<i>Cracolici v. Shah</i> , 127 A.D.3d 413 (1st Dep't 2015)	14
<i>Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> , 134 S. Ct. 746 (2014)	1, 11
<i>Dale v. Banque All. S.A.</i> , 02 Civ. 3592, 2004 WL 2389894 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 22, 2004)	14
<i>de Vries v. Metro. Transit Auth.</i> , 11 A.D.3d 312 (1st Dep't 2004)	13
<i>Ehrenfeld v. Bin Mahfouz</i> , 9 N.Y.3d 501 (2007)	7
<i>Elmaliach v. Bank of China Ltd.</i> , No. 102026/09, 2011 WL 10997479 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2011).....	17
<i>Fashion Page, Ltd. v. Zurich Ins. Co.</i> , 406 N.E.2d 747 (1980).....	11

<i>Gliklad v. Deripaska</i> , 55 Misc. 3d 1213(A), 2017 WL 1482164 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Apr. 25, 2017)	2, 5
<i>Goldsmith v. Sotheby's, Inc.</i> , 836 N.Y.S.2d 485, 2007 WL 258287 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Jan. 2, 2007).....	4
<i>Gray v. Toyota Motor Sales, U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 806 F. Supp. 2d 619 (E.D.N.Y. 2011)	19
<i>Handelsman v. Seymour Braun</i> , No. 603389/99, 2000 WL 35928690 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. 2000)	17
<i>In Am. Contract Designers, Inc. v. Cliffside, Inc.</i> , 458 F. Supp. 735 (S.D.N.Y. 1978)	10
<i>In re MTBE Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 959 F. Supp. 2d 476 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	4
<i>In re Ski Train Fire in Kaprun, Austria on Nov. 11, 2000</i> , 230 F. Supp. 2d 403 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....	4
<i>J.L.B. Equities, Inc. v. Ocwen Fin. Corp.</i> , 131 F. Supp. 2d 544 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....	3
<i>Jazini v. Nissan Motor Co.</i> , 148 F.3d 181 (2d Cir. 1998).....	4
<i>Johnson v. Concourse Vill., Inc.</i> , 69 A.D.3d 410 (1st Dep't 2010)	13
<i>Johnson v. Ward</i> , 4 N.Y.3d 516 (2005)	7
<i>King v. Galluzzo Equip. & Excavating, Inc.</i> , No. 00 CV 6247, 2001 WL 1402996 (E.D.N.Y. Nov. 8, 2001)	12
<i>Klockner Stadler Hurter Ltd. v. Ins. Co.</i> , 785 F. Supp. 1130 (S.D.N.Y. 1990).....	2
<i>La Piel, Inc. v. Richina Leather Indus. Co.</i> , No. 10-CV-1050, 2013 WL 1315125 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 29, 2013).....	4
<i>Matter of Tax Indebtedness of Coppola</i> , 91 Civ. 919, 1994 WL 159525 (E.D.N.Y. Jan. 10, 1994)	6
<i>McKee Electric Co. v. Rauland-Borg Corp.</i> , 20 N.Y.2d 377 (1967)	8

<i>Mercier v. Sheraton Int'l, Inc.</i> , 935 F.2d 419 (1st Cir. 1991).....	18
<i>Metro. Transp. Auth. v. Triumph Advert. Prods., Inc.</i> , 116 A.D.2d 526 (1st Dep't 1986)	8
<i>Mionis v. Bank Julius Baer & Co.</i> , 9 A.D.3d 280 (1st Dep't 2004)	16
<i>Miramax Film Corp. v. Abraham</i> , 01 Civ. 5202, 2003 WL 22832384 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 25, 2003)	19
<i>NWG Investments Inc. v. Fronteer Gold Inc.</i> , 40 Misc. 3d 1230(A), 2013 WL 4482713 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Aug. 21, 2013)	16
<i>NYKCool A.B. v. Pac. Int'l Servs., Inc.</i> , 66 F. Supp. 3d 385 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....	2
<i>Oxbow Calcining USA Inc. v. Am. Indus. Partners</i> , 96 A.D.3d 646 (1st Dep't 2012)	3
<i>Parke-Bernet Galleries, Inc. v. Franklyn</i> , 26 N.Y.2d 13 (1970)	9
<i>Piper Aircraft Co. v. Reyno</i> , 454 U.S. 235 (1981).....	16
<i>Portnoy v. Am. Tobacco Co.</i> , No. 96/16323, 1997 WL 638800 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Sept. 26, 1997).....	3
<i>Presidential Realty Corp. v. Michael Square W., Ltd.</i> , 44 N.Y.2d 672 (1978)	9
<i>Reers v. Deutsche Bahn AG</i> , 320 F. Supp. 2d 140 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....	4
<i>Rivas v. Amerimed USA, Inc.</i> , Index No. 0600484/2003, 2004 WL 5540087 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Aug. 12, 2004).....	19
<i>Safonova v. United States</i> , 15 Civ. 5580, 2017 WL 1030708 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 15, 2017)	14
<i>Sass v. TMT Restoration Consultants Ltd.</i> , 100 A.D.3d 443 (1st Dep't 2012)	4
<i>Secon Serv. Sys., Inc. v. St. Joseph Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 855 F.2d 406 (7th Cir. 1988)	6

Shaltiel v. Wildenstein,
288 A.D.2d 136 (1st Dep’t 2001) 2

Silverman v. Minify, LLC,
No. 157691/2014, 2016 WL 108268 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Jan. 7, 2016)..... 17

Southeast Texas Inns, Inc. v. Prime Hosp. Corp.,
462 F.3d 666 (6th Cir. 2006) 6

Trafalgar Capital Corp. v. Oil Producers Equip. Corp.,
555 F. Supp. 305 (S.D.N.Y. 1983) 10

U.S. for use of Tower Masonry, Inc. v. J. Kokolakis Contracting, Inc.,
93 Civ. 6369, 1995 WL 539742 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 8, 1995)..... 6

Van Deventer v. CS SCF Mgmt. Ltd.,
37 A.D.3d 280 (1st Dep’t 2007) 17

W Direct Design & Mfg., Inc. v. Glob. Brand Mktg., Inc.,
No. 98 CIV. 4756, 1999 WL 493348 (S.D.N.Y. July 12, 1999) 9

TREATISES

2 Weinstein, Korn & Miller, New York Civil Practice ¶ 3.04 5

RULES

CPLR § 306-b 10
